

1 EX No. 143/25 Roop Kumari Now Deceased Through LR Bhushan Kumar Vs. Vasudev

17.02.2026

Present: DH with Ld. Counsels Mr. Tarun Diwan and Ms. Pyari.
None for the JD.

PF not filed, hence process not issued.

It is noted that on 05.02.2026 an application has been filed on behalf of the DH under Section 151 CPC to break open the locks and doors of the JD with the police aid.

Heard. Application considered.

For the reason stated in the application, the same is allowed and disposed of as such.

On filing of PF, issue warrants of possession of the entire structure of the suit property as shown in fresh site plan and also warrants of attachment of movable assets mentioned in the list filed along with the execution petition, in terms of the previous order, returnable by the next date of hearing.

Endorsement be made on the warrants that in case the premises found locked, the locks be break open for the purpose of execution of warrants.

SHO of PS concerned is directed to provide/depute adequate police force to ensure that there is no resistance to the execution of warrants of possession.

To come up before Ld. ACJ on 16.03.2026 for appointment of bailiff and before this Court for report on 30.03.2026

(Ravinder Singh - I)
District Judge-03/East District,
KKD Courts, Delhi/17.02.2026/j