

4, EX 143/25

Roop Kumari Now Deceased Through LR Bhushan Kumar Vs. Vasudev

13.03.2026

Present: LR of decree holder with Ld. Counsel Sh. Tarun Diwan.
Sh. Rajeev Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the judgment debtor
alongwith the son of the JD.

File taken up today on an application of the JD to stay the operation of order dated 17.02.2026 and seeking time to grant time for three months to demolish the structure and handing over the possession of plot bearing no. J-21, Pandav Nagar, Delhi.

On the notice of the aforesaid application, the LR of the DH appeared and filed the affidavit to the effect that after getting peaceful and vacant possession of property, he will allow the JD to demolish the structure or he will himself demolish the structure and return the goods.

Son of the JD submitted that he will deposit the keys of the portion which is in possession of JD as well as the tenant who has vacated the premises and also give the detail of the tenant who is still occupying the premises in the suit property within a week.

Ld. Counsel for the LR of DH submitted that a week time be given for depositing the key and till then, LR of DH will not pursue for execution of warrants.

At the request of the parties, list this matter on 20.03.2026.

(Ravinder Singh-I)
District Judge-03
East District, KKD Courts,
Delhi, 13.03.2026